### CHAPTER 64

#### NATIONAL GUARD

# S. F. 35

AN ACT relating to the Iowa national guard and the Iowa air national guard and to amend various sections of the Code relating thereto.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section twenty-nine point fifteen (29.15), Code 1958, 2 is hereby amended by inserting in line six (6) after the word 3 "badges" the words "or other appropriate awards".
  - SEC. 2. Section twenty-nine point fifty-seven (29.57), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:
- 1. By striking from line twenty-two (22) the word "armories" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "installations and facilities of the Iowa national guard and the Iowa air national guard".

2. By striking from line fifty-one (51) the word "armory" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "installation and facility".

- 8 3. By striking from line fifty-five (55) the words "armory purposes" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "installations and facilities".
- 4. By striking from line seventy-five (75) the word "regiment" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "battle group".
  - SEC. 3. Section twenty-nine point fifty-eight (29.58), Code 1958, is hereby amended by adding to the last paragraph the following:

    "Payments of special tax assessments arising under the lease may be paid from funds appropriated for the support and maintenance of the national guard."
  - SEC. 4. Section twenty-nine point sixteen (29.16), Code 1958, is amended by adding in line six (6) after the word "regulations" the words "to and including the rank of brigadier general".

Further amend said section by adding in line eight (8) before the word "national" the words "air national guard or army".

Approved May 1, 1961.

# CHAPTER 65

# NATIONAL GUARD

#### S. F. 66

AN ACT relating to the Iowa National Guard and the Iowa Air National Guard and to amend various sections of the Code relating thereto.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section twenty-nine point twenty-seven (29.27), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking in line nine (9) the word "three" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "five (5)".
- 1 SEC. 2. Amend section twenty-nine point twenty-seven (29.27), 2 Code 1958, by striking from the fifth (5th) paragraph the words "by